## CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO. 2025-01-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH TARRANT COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. ONE FOR EMERGENCY DISPATCH SERVICES IN IDENTIFIED UNINCORPORATED AREAS TO BE EFFECTIVE RETROACTIVELY BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Everman has established a full-time professional fire department; and

**WHEREAS,** Everman has previously entered into an interlocal agreement with the Tarrant County Emergency Services District No. One by which the District compensates the City for the City's provision, through its Emergency Communication Center, operating and sometimes referred to as Tarrant County Regional Communications or TCRC, of emergency dispatch and 9-1-1 services for locations outside the boundaries of the City and within such distance as the City may be reasonable expected to render service in case of emergency service needs; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the terms of that prior agreement, said agreement remains in effect until the 2024-25 District budget is approved, at which time a new agreement may be entered into retroactive to October 1, 2024; and

**WHEREAS,** the District 2024-25 budget has been approved and the District now desires to execute a contract for those emergency dispatch services in the period beginning retroactively on October 1, 2024 and ending September 30, 2025, with the agreement to remain in force until the 2025-2026 District budget is approved and a new agreement is executed retroactive to October 1, 2025; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds it to be in the public interest of the City to approve the interlocal cooperation agreement with the Tarrant County Emergency Services District No. One;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council of the City of Everman hereby approves the interlocal cooperation agreement with Tarrant County Emergency Services District No. One for provision of emergency dispatch services at the locations and on the terms stated therein, to be effective retroactively as of October 1, 2024, said agreement being attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A."

**SECTION 2**. The City Manager is authorized to execute, on behalf of the City of Everman, the interlocal cooperation agreement with Tarrant County Emergency Services District No. One in substantially the form of that attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

**SECTION 3.** This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 2025.

**APPROVED:** 

ATTEST:

Ray Richardson, Mayor

Mindi Parks, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Victoria Thomas, City Attorney

## Exhibit A

[Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with Tarrant County Emergency Services District No. One for Fire Protection and EMS services]

4893-8152-8980, v. 1